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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - REGULAR MEETING
Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, December 11, 2018
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
D. Harris

3. Opening Statement
D. Bolton

4. Consent Agenda
D. Harris
A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - November 13, 2018

D. Harris
5. Presentations

A. Recognition of the 2018 Teacher of the Year - Amanda Powell
B. Recognitions

J. Thompson
1. Students - Rotary Student of the Month from Metacomet Elementary School
2. Staff - Sandra Johnson, Bloomfield teacher and reading tutor
3. Parents and Community - Patricia Davis, recipient of the 2018 Involvement 

Recognition Award
C. Student Representative Report - Bloomfield High School

D. Harris
6. Public/PTO Comment
7. Superintendent's Report

A. Superintendent's Update
J. Thompson

B. Financial Report - November 2018
W. Guzman

8. Old Business
9. New Business

A. Asset Limited, Income Constrained, Employed (ALICE) Report by United Way
J. Prescod 

B. STEM RFP
W. Guzman and A.M. Cullinan

3

9
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C. October 1st Enrollment

B. Silver
10. CABE Updates

D. Harris
11. Board Comments
12. Adjournment
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, November 13, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. 
Bloomfield Board of Education 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Board Room 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Present 
  D. Bolton, Secretary  Present 
  R. Ike    Present 
  H. Frydman   Absent 
  P. Davis   Absent 
  T. Moore   Present 
 
Also Present:  W. Guzman, Chief Operations Office 
  B. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance  
  S. McCann, Chief Academic Officer   
  F. Burr, Human Resource Specialist 
  E. Pierce, District Grants Specialist  
  A.M. Cullinan, Curriculum Specialist 
  N. Poplin, Principal, Global Experience Magnet School 

C. Morales, District Coordinator of Extended Learning, Family and Community 
Engagement 

   
1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 

D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
3. Opening Statement 

D. Bolton, Board Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the 
Board of Education meeting was stated.   
 

4. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – October 16, 2018 

A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the minutes from the October 16, 2018 regular board 
meeting, as presented. 
 
 D. Harris, Chair  Aye 
 M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Aye 

D. Bolton   Abstain   
R. Ike    Aye 
T. Moore   Aye 
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The motion was passed 4-0-1. 

 
5. Presentations 

A. Student Representative Report – Global Experience Magnet School 
An alternate student representative was present on behalf of Global Experience 
Magnet School (GEMS). The student reported to the Board of Education on recent 
events at the GEMS such as Hispanic Heritage Month, a trip by the Hiking Club and 
a senior trip to UCONN for a college tour. Global Experience Magnet School also 
hosted exchange students from China.  
 
The student representative shared information about the recent Summer Experience to 
Peru. The students who attended had a rigorous curriculum associated with the trip 
that included research prior to the trip, journaling, seminars in Peru and a final 
project.  
 
The graduation rate at Global is 100% and their SAT scores increased from an 
average score of 966 to an average score of 980. 
 
Global Experience Magnet School will be hosting a Cultural Fair on Thursday, 
November 29, 2018 from 5:30-7:30 p.m. 
 

B. College Board – District Success Stories 
Stacey McCann, Chief Academic Officer shared a report from the College Board 
highlighting Bloomfield High School for their improved SAT scores. She noted that 
changes occurred through data driven planning and focused instructional strategies. 
Ms. McCann commended the leadership at Bloomfield High School. The Class of 
2019 made 170 point gains from grade 9 to grade 11 on the SATs.  
 
The article can be viewed on the College Board website at: 
https://reports.collegeboard.org/sat-suite-program-results/district-success-stories 
 

C. Academics – Lessons from the classroom 
A 9th grade student at Bloomfield High School shared his essay in response to the 
performance task entitled, “The Pivotal Path of the Press During the Civil Rights 
Movement: Intrusive, Informative and Instrumental.” 
 

D. Watch D.O.G.S. Program 
Ian Laurencin, a Bloomfield parent and participant in the Watch D.O.G.S (Dads of 
Great Students) program. Watch D.O.G.S. program is intended to get fathers (or 
father figures) actively involved in their children’s education. The program is 
overseen by a Top Dog, volunteer dad who partners with the school administrator to 
identify opportunities. 

 
Mr. Laurencin has embraced the program and is looking forward to getting more 
involvement from parents.  
 
 

https://reports.collegeboard.org/sat-suite-program-results/district-success-stories
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6. Public/PTO Comment 

No public or PTO comments. 
 

7. Superintendent’s Report 
A. Financial Report – October 2018 

Mr. Harris reported the Mr. Guzman will be representing Dr. Thompson. He is 
attending a ceremony where he is receiving an award. 
 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer reported on the financials as of 
October 2018. He distributed the one-page and six-page financial reports. The district 
is five months into the fiscal year with about 91% of the budget expended or 
encumbered.  
 
The district continues to remain in a budget freeze. As a reminder this freeze does not 
apply to instructional or education programming, health and safety or contractual 
accounts or utilities. 
 
Mr. Guzman added that eight (8) new positions have been added to the district. These 
include four instructional position and four for the Steps to Success program.  
 
Mr. Ike thanked Dr. Thompson for sending the response letters to the speakers at the 
last month’s meeting. He stated the letters addressed all of their concerns.  
 
Mr. Walters asked if Mr. Guzman could review the Step to Success program. Mr. 
Guzman stated this program allows for some Bloomfield students who require 
outplacement services to remain in-district. In addition, having the program in-district 
is also intended to have a cost savings to the tuition account. 

 
B. 2019/2020 Budget Timeline 

Mr. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer, provided a summary of the timeline for the 
2019/2020 budget process. Last week, Mr. Guzman and other Cabinet members met 
with the principals to review the status of the 2019/2020. In November and December 
2018, schools will be sharing information at the PTO meetings including academic 
data, enrollment, staffing and projected enrollment.  
 
February 12, 2019 the District budget will be presented to the Board of Education. On 
February 21, 2019, a special meeting will be held for Public Comment and adoption 
of the Superintendent’s proposed budget. The tentative date for the presentation of the 
budget to the Town Council is March 21, 2019. 
 

8. Old Business 
A. Policy for a Second Reading 

1. Reporting of Child Abuse and Neglect – 5141.1 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer presented a second reading of 
policy 5141.4 – Reporting of Child Abuse and Neglect. This policy was 
presented for an initial reading at the Committee meeting on September 26,  
 



    Bloomfield Public Schools | Raising the Bar is Taking us Far  

Page 4 of 6 
UNAPPROVED 

 

 
2018 and at the Board meeting on October 16, 2018. It was presented for a 
second reading at the Committee meeting on October 23, 208. 
 
This policy is being revised in compliance with State Statue P.A. 18-17. The 
policy now includes an enhanced list of mandated reporters. Mr. Guzman also 
mentioned the Administrative Regulations which details the processes for 
reporting.  
 
A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Board of 
Education to approve the adoption of policy 5141.4 – Reporting of Child 
Abuse and Neglect.  
  
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

9. New Business 
A. Budget Transfers – 2017/2018 Fiscal Year 

Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer shared a summary of budget transfers 
for fiscal year 2017-2018. Policy 3160 indicates that Board approval is required for 
all salary transfers and other transfers in excess of $25,000. The transfers are to 
reconcile deficits and balance the accounts from the 2017-2018 budget. The transfers 
are needed in order to close out the fiscal year. 
 
The transfers were reviewed by the Finance Committee on October 23, 2018.  
 
Mr. Guzman also noted the Blum Shapiro auditors are working on the annual audit of 
the end of year school report, ED001 which is due to the State Department of 
Education by December 31, 2018. 

 
A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Board of 
Education to approve the budget transfers as presented, for fiscal year 2017-2018.  
  
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

B. Policy for an Initial Reading 
1. Physical Restraint and Seclusion – 5144.1 

Mr. William Guzman presented an amendment to the current policy 5144.1.  
 
These recommended changes are in compliance with State Statue P.A. 18-31 
Section 4 regarding exclusionary timeout. The changes define seclusion and 
an exclusionary timeout as two separate categories.  
 
Mr. Moore inquired about documenting restraint and seclusion. Mr. Guzman 
noted this is addressed in the Administrative Regulations.  
  
Mr. Guzman noted the policy amendments have to be in place by January 1, 
2019.  
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C. 2019 Board of Education Meeting Schedule 

The 2019 Board of Education Meeting scheduled was presented by Mr. Harris, Chair.  
 
A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by T. Moore for the Board of 
Education to approve the 2019 Board meeting schedule, as presented. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

10. CABE Updates 
Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. reminded Board members that the CABE/CAPSS Convention will 
be held on November 16-17, 2018 at the Mystic Marriott in November. The Delegate 
Assembly will be held on Thursday, November 15, 2018. 
 

11. Board Comments 
D. Harris noted that fellow Board of Education member, Patricia Davis as the recipient of 
the 2018 Parental Involvement Recognition Award from The State Education Resource 
Center (SERC) in collaboration with the Commission on Women, Children and Seniors. 
 
R. Ike commented that tonight was a very good meeting. He enjoyed the presentations by 
students and offered his congratulations to Dr. Thompson and Pat Davis. He also 
mentioned the number of opportunities for our students especially in the areas of STEM. 
 
T. Moore thanked principals and teachers. He stated that the district has made strides 
since 2011, and added the district has a ways to go. 
 
D. Bolton shared that one year ago today she was sworn in. She enjoys seeing the 
achievement of students and commended the writing skills of the Bloomfield High 
School student. Ms. Bolton hopes the word gets out about the Watch D.O.G.S. program.  
There needs to be more male role models in our schools. She also attended the 
Bloomfield High School National Honor Society Induction Ceremony, and was very 
impressed with the students’ achievements.   
 
M. Walters stated that as a writing professor he is excited to see a young male student 
with excellent writing skills. He congratulated Dr. Thompson and fellow Board member 
Pat Davis. 

 
D. Harris thanked Mr. Guzman for filling in for Dr. Thompson and to Stacey McCann for 
sharing the report from the College Board. He offered his congratulations to Pat Davis 
and wished everyone a wonderful Thanksgiving holiday. 
 

12. Adjournment 
At 8:06 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by M. Walters. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
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__________________________________ 
D. Bolton, Secretary 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 130873

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (0.27)%$(39,722.09)$0.00 $(39,722.09)$9,967,289.70 $4,656,684.39 $14,584,252.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  0.66%$50,088.22 $0.00 $50,088.22 $4,680,677.38 $2,836,586.40 $7,567,352.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  19.00%$1,548,346.54 $857.18 $1,549,203.72 $2,030,658.53 $4,571,233.76 $8,151,096.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  18.11%$406,001.42 $12,970.00 $418,971.42 $928,264.81 $965,741.77 $2,312,978.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  2.19%$56,428.72 $5,579.00 $62,007.72 $2,383,486.45 $374,431.83 $2,819,926.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.80%$1,610.08 $0.00 $1,610.08 $91,324.48 $107,909.44 $200,844.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  34.77%$57,662.68 $0.00 $57,662.68 $56,427.42 $51,710.90 $165,801.00 

08 TUITION (1.51)%$(73,916.48)$20,434.43 $(53,482.05)$3,034,523.57 $553,599.48 $3,534,641.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  33.91%$41,858.44 $295.10 $42,153.54 $42,118.15 $40,034.31 $124,306.00 

10 SUPPLIES  19.97%$106,892.62 $0.00 $106,892.62 $100,272.06 $327,865.32 $535,030.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.79%$13,035.81 $0.00 $13,035.81 $1,017,012.87 $603,202.32 $1,633,251.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  42.87%$77,405.22 $282.00 $77,687.22 $20,785.53 $82,727.25 $181,200.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  6.27%$11,809.32 $0.00 $11,809.32 $8,308.66 $168,024.02 $188,142.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  16.25%$26,010.47 $539.96 $26,550.43 $46,919.94 $89,875.63 $163,346.00 

GRAND TOTAL  5.51%$2,283,510.97 $40,957.67 $2,324,468.64 $24,408,069.55 $15,429,626.82 $42,162,165.00 
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Bloomfield

Report # 130871

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER (0.43)%$(54,502.61)$0.00 $(54,502.61)$8,762,487.78 $3,797,531.83 $12,505,517.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  0.71%$14,780.52 $0.00 $14,780.52 $1,204,801.92 $859,152.56 $2,078,735.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (0.27)%$(39,722.09)$0.00 $(39,722.09)$9,967,289.70 $4,656,684.39 $14,584,252.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (8.28)%$(29,198.56)$0.00 $(29,198.56)$242,108.52 $139,531.04 $352,441.00 

1212 PROFESSIONAL STAFF PRIOR  0.01%$0.07 $0.00 $0.07 $0.00 $678.93 $679.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  4.61%$4,621.24 $0.00 $4,621.24 $110,242.93 $(14,699.17)$100,165.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  35.12%$141,175.14 $0.00 $141,175.14 $162,679.94 $98,084.92 $401,940.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA (17.18)%$(201,893.82)$0.00 $(201,893.82)$913,924.69 $462,506.13 $1,174,537.00 

1231 ABAA  0.00%$(0.01)$0.00 $(0.01)$0.00 $19,169.01 $19,169.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  5.37%$18,359.12 $0.00 $18,359.12 $204,296.38 $119,086.50 $341,742.00 

1236 SALARIES, INTERVENTION SPECIALIST $(35,753.25)$0.00 $(35,753.25)$24,339.70 $11,413.55 $0.00 ---    

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL  9.05%$135,333.57 $0.00 $135,333.57 $865,893.52 $494,140.91 $1,495,368.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO (0.49)%$(398.00)$0.00 $(398.00)$47,072.32 $34,519.68 $81,194.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD. (1.92)%$(1,418.60)$0.00 $(1,418.60)$45,423.27 $29,794.33 $73,799.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  3.55%$17,673.50 $0.00 $17,673.50 $297,253.75 $182,553.75 $497,481.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  1.19%$5,099.08 $0.00 $5,099.08 $249,544.09 $171,829.83 $426,473.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  49.23%$33,049.95 $0.00 $33,049.95 $23,453.77 $10,622.28 $67,126.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 130871

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65,864.44 $48,300.56 $114,165.00 

1258 SCH CLIMATE SPECIALIST (18.01)%$(5,170.05)$0.00 $(5,170.05)$23,891.52 $9,984.53 $28,706.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN (1.95)%$(27,330.32)$0.00 $(27,330.32)$865,159.78 $559,240.54 $1,397,070.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE (0.96)%$(5,946.70)$0.00 $(5,946.70)$368,072.27 $256,868.43 $618,994.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  15.84%$42,482.72 $0.00 $42,482.72 $144,079.41 $81,519.87 $268,082.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  4.47%$1,837.27 $0.00 $1,837.27 $27,377.08 $11,825.65 $41,040.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  30.23%$5,015.78 $0.00 $5,015.78 $0.00 $11,574.22 $16,590.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  2.53%$2,550.09 $0.00 $2,550.09 $0.00 $98,040.91 $100,591.00 

1299 STAFFING ADJUSTMENTS  100.00%$(50,000.00)$0.00 $(50,000.00)$0.00 $0.00 $(50,000.00)

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  0.66%$50,088.22 $0.00 $50,088.22 $4,680,677.38 $2,836,586.40 $7,567,352.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  12.62%$491,837.00 $0.00 $491,837.00 $1,000,000.00 $2,403,000.00 $3,894,837.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  1.54%$3,446.88 $0.00 $3,446.88 $123,538.50 $96,514.62 $223,500.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  4.34%$3,300.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $54,900.00 $17,800.00 $76,000.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  3.15%$33,397.63 $0.00 $33,397.63 $648,555.31 $377,571.07 $1,059,524.00 

2300 PENSION  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,473,307.00 $1,473,307.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  100.00%$934,000.00 $0.00 $934,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $934,000.00 

2410 SEVERANCE  4.02%$1,826.65 $0.00 $1,826.65 $0.00 $43,516.35 $45,343.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 130871

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  47.23%$21,256.00 $0.00 $21,256.00 $20,744.00 $3,000.00 $45,000.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  47.95%$40,627.00 $0.00 $40,627.00 $35,248.00 $8,852.00 $84,727.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  5.59%$17,512.56 $0.00 $17,512.56 $147,672.72 $147,672.72 $312,858.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$1,142.82 $857.18 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  19.00%$1,548,346.54 $857.18 $1,549,203.72 $2,030,658.53 $4,571,233.76 $8,151,096.00 

0141 TUITION  100.00%$52,000.00 $0.00 $52,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  25.39%$72,730.05 $0.00 $72,730.05 $68,821.39 $144,804.56 $286,356.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  19.60%$184,233.55 $9,520.00 $193,753.55 $447,071.62 $347,628.83 $988,454.00 

3260 TESTING  8.96%$5,247.82 $3,450.00 $8,697.82 $22,894.00 $65,450.18 $97,042.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  92.28%$39,978.00 $0.00 $39,978.00 $1,500.00 $1,840.00 $43,318.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  12.23%$7,893.00 $0.00 $7,893.00 $26,297.25 $30,313.75 $64,504.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  11.31%$16,998.31 $0.00 $16,998.31 $17,970.00 $115,219.69 $150,188.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  5.79%$6,314.39 $0.00 $6,314.39 $60,988.35 $41,651.26 $108,954.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  19.12%$3,819.00 $0.00 $3,819.00 $9,145.00 $7,000.00 $19,964.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.26%$270.00 $0.00 $270.00 $72,599.44 $27,580.56 $100,450.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  13.13%$13,628.65 $0.00 $13,628.65 $22,556.57 $67,569.78 $103,755.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  0.82%$2,254.95 $0.00 $2,254.95 $161,346.39 $110,181.66 $273,783.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 130871

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  2.61%$633.70 $0.00 $633.70 $17,074.80 $6,501.50 $24,210.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  18.11%$406,001.42 $12,970.00 $418,971.42 $928,264.81 $965,741.77 $2,312,978.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  0.81%$18,813.38 $3,600.00 $22,413.38 $2,372,559.70 $341,151.92 $2,736,125.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  47.24%$37,615.34 $1,979.00 $39,594.34 $10,926.75 $33,279.91 $83,801.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  2.19%$56,428.72 $5,579.00 $62,007.72 $2,383,486.45 $374,431.83 $2,819,926.00 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.87%$1,610.08 $0.00 $1,610.08 $91,324.48 $91,225.44 $184,160.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,684.00 $16,684.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.80%$1,610.08 $0.00 $1,610.08 $91,324.48 $107,909.44 $200,844.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  1.94%$1,040.26 $0.00 $1,040.26 $31,917.66 $20,587.08 $53,545.00 

5310 POSTAGE (1.20)%$(325.74)$0.00 $(325.74)$12,542.74 $14,837.00 $27,054.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  89.22%$23,645.00 $0.00 $23,645.00 $1,411.81 $1,443.19 $26,500.00 

5500 PRINTING  56.73%$33,303.16 $0.00 $33,303.16 $10,555.21 $14,843.63 $58,702.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  34.77%$57,662.68 $0.00 $57,662.68 $56,427.42 $51,710.90 $165,801.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  18.33%$272,643.24 $20,434.43 $293,077.67 $1,060,899.59 $244,052.74 $1,598,030.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE (37.12)%$(296,507.72)$0.00 $(296,507.72)$832,213.98 $262,890.74 $798,597.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET (4.39)%$(50,052.00)$0.00 $(50,052.00)$1,141,410.00 $46,656.00 $1,138,014.00 

08 TUITION (1.51)%$(73,916.48)$20,434.43 $(53,482.05)$3,034,523.57 $553,599.48 $3,534,641.00 
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5810 STAFF TRAVEL  9.48%$4,678.28 $295.10 $4,973.38 $30,122.37 $17,355.25 $52,451.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  51.74%$37,180.16 $0.00 $37,180.16 $11,995.78 $22,679.06 $71,855.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  33.91%$41,858.44 $295.10 $42,153.54 $42,118.15 $40,034.31 $124,306.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  20.32%$75,168.32 $0.00 $75,168.32 $75,849.08 $218,797.60 $369,815.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  36.35%$20,197.79 $0.00 $20,197.79 $8,163.64 $27,197.57 $55,559.00 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  50.66%$3,740.85 $0.00 $3,740.85 $1,014.39 $2,628.76 $7,384.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  39.94%$2,796.31 $0.00 $2,796.31 $1,240.00 $2,963.69 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  0.37%$257.11 $0.00 $257.11 $0.00 $67,560.89 $67,818.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  17.23%$4,732.24 $0.00 $4,732.24 $14,004.95 $8,716.81 $27,454.00 

10 SUPPLIES  19.97%$106,892.62 $0.00 $106,892.62 $100,272.06 $327,865.32 $535,030.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  5.93%$6,328.83 $0.00 $6,328.83 $36,709.52 $63,558.65 $106,597.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  9.12%$6,626.94 $0.00 $6,626.94 $42,785.72 $23,219.34 $72,632.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $198,541.09 $32,735.91 $231,277.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700,758.48 $359,692.52 $1,060,451.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,218.06 $14,613.94 $52,832.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  0.07%$80.04 $0.00 $80.04 $0.00 $109,381.96 $109,462.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.79%$13,035.81 $0.00 $13,035.81 $1,017,012.87 $603,202.32 $1,633,251.00 
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6410 TEXTBOOKS  43.54%$69,150.94 $282.00 $69,432.94 $15,423.26 $74,601.80 $159,458.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  12.60%$1,019.02 $0.00 $1,019.02 $410.63 $6,656.35 $8,086.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  52.98%$7,235.26 $0.00 $7,235.26 $4,951.64 $1,469.10 $13,656.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  42.87%$77,405.22 $282.00 $77,687.22 $20,785.53 $82,727.25 $181,200.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  11.64%$6,422.16 $0.00 $6,422.16 $6,750.42 $41,964.42 $55,137.00 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  15.15%$1,318.19 $0.00 $1,318.19 $815.00 $6,562.81 $8,696.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  3.27%$4,068.97 $0.00 $4,068.97 $743.24 $119,496.79 $124,309.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  6.27%$11,809.32 $0.00 $11,809.32 $8,308.66 $168,024.02 $188,142.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  19.29%$10,815.72 $355.00 $11,170.72 $3,088.00 $43,648.28 $57,907.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  9.80%$7,948.77 $184.96 $8,133.73 $32,610.06 $42,180.21 $82,924.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  32.18%$7,245.98 $0.00 $7,245.98 $11,221.88 $4,047.14 $22,515.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  16.25%$26,010.47 $539.96 $26,550.43 $46,919.94 $89,875.63 $163,346.00 

GRAND TOTAL  5.51%$2,283,510.97 $40,957.67 $2,324,468.64 $24,408,069.55 $15,429,626.82 $42,162,165.00 
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